Beginning at a point on the East line of said Government Lot 1, distant 1775.00 feet south from the Northeast corner of the Southeast Quarter of said Section 1; thence at right angles west, a distance of 233.00 feet; thence at right angles south, a distance of 129.51 feet; thence deflecting to the left 67 degrees 43 minutes, a distance of 251.80 feet to the East line of said Government Lot 1; thence north along said East line to the point of beginning, except the East 33.00 feet taken for State Highway No. 101. The centerline of said easement is described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the East line of said Government Lot 1, distant 1931.80 feet south from the Northeast corner of said Southeast Quarter; thence southwesterly 110.13, along a curve to the left, having a radius of 300.00 feet, a Central angle of 21 degrees 01 minutes 56 seconds, a chord distance of 109.51 feet and a chord bearing of South 66 degrees 20 minutes 51 seconds West and there said centerline terminates. For the purpose of this description, the side lines of said easement are to terminate at the South and East lines of the above described property.

(f) Both easements conveyed shall be perpetual and be drafted in a form approved by the attorney general. Any changes to the easement must be mutually agreed upon by all parties and approved as to form and execution by the attorney general.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 1 and 2 are effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor May 12, 1993

Signed by the governor May 14, 1993, 10:06 p.m.

CHAPTER 196—S.F.No. 464

An act relating to game and fish; color of outer clothing required in firearms deer zones; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 97B.071.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 97B.071, is amended to read:

97B.071 RED OR BLAZE ORANGE REQUIREMENTS.

A person may not hunt or trap during the open season in a zone or area where deer may be taken by firearms, unless the visible portion of the person's cap and outer clothing above the waist, excluding sleeves and gloves, is bright red or blaze orange. Blaze orange includes a camouflage pattern of at least 50 percent blaze orange within each foot square.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

This section is effective for the 1994 firearms deer season and subsequent firearms deer seasons. The commissioner of natural resources shall, by way of public service announcements and other means, inform the public of the provisions of this section.

Presented to the governor May 12, 1993

Signed by the governor May 14, 1993, 10:03 p.m.

CHAPTER 197-S.F.No. 174

An act relating to commerce; regulating facsimile transmission of unsolicited advertising materials; providing penalties and remedies; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 325E.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [325E.395] FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION OF UNSOLICITED ADVERTISING MATERIALS.

Subdivision 1. TELEPHONE NUMBER AND ADDRESS REQUIRED; NOTICE. (a) A person conducting business in this state may not make or cause to be made a facsimile transmission of documents consisting of unsolicited advertising material for the lease, sale, rental, gift offer, or other disposition of property or services unless the person establishes a toll-free telephone number that a recipient of the unsolicited documents may call to notify the sender not to transmit to the recipient unsolicited documents.

- (b) Unsolicited facsimile transmissions subject to this section must include a statement, in at least 9-point type, informing the recipient of the toll-free telephone number the recipient may call, and an address the recipient may write to, to notify the sender not to transmit to the recipient unsolicited documents to the facsimile number specified by the recipient.
- (c) Upon receiving a request not to transmit unsolicited documents, no person or entity conducting business in this state may make or cause to be made any unsolicited facsimile transmissions of documents to the person making the request.
- Subd. 2. EXCEPTION. This section does not apply to the transmission of documents by a telecommunications service provider to the extent that the telecommunications service provider merely provides transmission facilities.
- <u>Subd.</u> 3. REMEDIES AND PENALTIES. A person who is found to have violated this section is subject to the penalties and remedies, including a private right of action, as provided in section 8.31.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.